

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: EPUT.FOI.19.1313
Date Received: 7 November 2019

Information Requested:

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please provide information on:

1. Data on new waiting times. For example, how many people were treated within a) 6 weeks of referral b) 18 weeks of referral. *Time period: 2017, 2018, 2019. Only mental health services (not adult community services).*

No planned admissions therefore EPUT Mental Health services do not provide 18 week RRT

2. The number of beds for psychiatric patients in 2017, 2018 and 2019

	2017	2018	2019
Available bed days	272,189	234,542	194,994
Number of beds at 31st December	748	659	636

3. The number of mental health patients placed in the institution that had to move away from their home area to receive treatment in 2017, 2018 and 2019. *Transferred for treatment 'out of area/county'. Note: I understand that there could be a number of reasons for placing people in beds outside of your Trust, for instance, people wanting to receive treatment closer to relatives.*

As a Trust we do not place clients out of area so that they can receive treatment to be closer to relatives etc... Should a client go into crisis and require admission they would only be placed out of area if there were no available beds within the Trust. Where a client is from out of area they would be repatriated to their home County/Country once it is clinical safe to do so.

The number of patients in the institution that are children (as a percentage). *Time period: 2017, 2018, 2019. Out of all the patients admitted, how many are children? (Adult-children ratio). For example, 70% adults; 30% children. Inpatient.*

Year	Number of CAMHS Admissions	CAMHS Ratio to All Admissions
2017	188	4.7%
2018	180	4.2%
2019	172	5.0%

4. The top ten most common mental health conditions (**diagnoses**) at the institution **Time period: 2017, 2018, 2019. For example - 1. Depression, 2. Schizophrenia etc.**

These are ordered in Lowest to Highest top 10

2017 TOP 10 MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS
Observation for suspected mental and behavioural disorders
Alcohol abuse
Bipolar disorder, unspecified
Mixed anxiety and depressive disorder
Major depressive disorder, single episode, severe w psych features
Other psychoactive substance abuse
Major depressive disorder, single episode, unspecified
Adjustment disorders
Paranoid schizophrenia
Borderline personality disorder

2018 TOP 10 MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS
Schizoaffective disorder, unspecified
Major depressive disorder, single episode, severe w/o psych features
Mixed anxiety and depressive disorder
Observation for suspected mental and behavioural disorders
Bipolar disorder, unspecified
Other psychoactive substance abuse
Adjustment disorders
Major depressive disorder, single episode, unspecified
Paranoid schizophrenia
Borderline personality disorder

2019 TOP 10 MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS
Major depressive disorder, single episode, moderate
Anxiety disorder, unspecified
Schizoaffective disorder, unspecified
Observation for suspected mental and behavioural disorders
Adjustment disorders
Other psychoactive substance abuse
Bipolar disorder, unspecified
Major depressive disorder, single episode, unspecified
Paranoid schizophrenia
Borderline personality disorder

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation.

